

Misc. Case No.1237 of 2023
Present: Sri Abhijit Som, Chief Judge (WB01127)
Order no.24/Dated 21.04.2026:

One application praying for withdrawal of the case is filed.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the petitioner submits that her client is not willing to proceed with the case since the dispute between the parties is amicably settled.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the respondent raises no objection by making endorsement on the face of the application for withdrawal dated 21.04.2026.

In view of the above, the instant Misc. Case arising out of an application under Section 37 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act is dismissed for non-prosecution.

Interim order, if any, is accordingly vacated.

No order as to costs.

Chief Judge,
City Civil Court, Calcutta.